HB1389/512315/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1389</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Wood" and substitute "<u>Wood, Benson,</u> <u>Bromwell, Costa, Donoghue, Elliott, Hammen, Hubbard, Jenkins, Kach, Kullen,</u> <u>McDonough, Montgomery, Morhaim, Nathan-Pulliam, Oaks, Pena-Melnyk,</u> <u>Pendergrass, Reznik, Riley, Tarrant, and V. Turner</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Funds for"; strike beginning with the second "that" in line 4 down through "funds" in line 5; and in line 6, after "cost;" insert "<u>altering the funds to which the Comptroller is required to credit certain surcharges collected under certain circumstances;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 8, after "ARTICLE" insert "<u>OR TO A PARKING OR</u> IMPOUNDING CASE".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 26, inclusive, and substitute:

"(3) <u>The Comptroller annually shall credit the</u> Surcharges collected under this subsection to:

(I) <u>THE VOLUNTEER COMPANY ASSISTANCE FUND TO BE</u> <u>USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 8, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE</u> <u>PUBLIC SAFETY ARTICLE; AND</u>

(Over)

HB1389/512315/1 Amendments to HB 1389 Page 2 of 2

(II) <u>THE GENERAL FUND AFTER \$20,000,000 IS CREDITED</u> <u>TO THE VOLUNTEER COMPANY ASSISTANCE FUND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEM</u> (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.".

JUD